Case No. S269212

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

# CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, Petitioner, v. AETNA HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. D/B/A AETNA

U.S. HEALTHCARE OF CALIFORNIA, INC. D/B/A AETNA U.S. HEALTHCARE INC.; AND AETNA HEALTH OF CALIFORNIA, INC., *Respondents*.

## APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AIDS HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B304217

Superior Court, County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC487412

THOMAS A. MYERS (SBN 176008) \*JONATHAN M. EISENBERG (SBN 184162) \*KIRRA N. JONES (SBN 338070) AIDS Healthcare Foundation 6255 West Sunset Blvd., 21<sup>st</sup> Floor Los Angeles, California 90028 Telephone: (323) 860-5361 Facsimile: (323) 467-8450 Email: jonathan.eisenberg@ahf.org Attorneys for Amicus Curiae AIDS Healthcare Foundation

\*Counsel of record

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 5
I. INTERESTS OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE 5
II. NO OTHER PARTY INVOLVED
III. CONCLUSION
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
I. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT EXISTING LAW 10
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S RESTRICTIVE VIEW OF ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING WOULD NEGATIVELY IMPACT MANY MISSION-DRIVEN ORGANIZATIONS 13
III. PROPOSITION 64 WAS NEVER INTENDED TO ELIMINATE STANDING FOR ORGANIZATION LITIGANTS WHO ACTUALLY SUSTAINED INJURY FROM UNLAWFUL BUSINESS PRACTICES
IV. CONCLUSION
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.</b> 20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

AIDS Healthcare Foundation, Inc. v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.,
(Fed. Cir. 2018) 890 F.3d 986
AIDS Healthcare Foundation, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Dept. of
Public Health
(2011) 197 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 693
Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior
Court
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 99312
Angelucci v. Century Supper Club
(2007) 41 Cal.4th 160
Animal Defense League Fund v. LT Napa Partners LLC
(2015) 234 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1270passim
California Medical Assn. v. Aetna Health of California Inc.
(2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 660passim
Dual Diagnosis Treatment Center, Inc. v. Blue Cross of California
(C.D. Cal. May 1, 2018) SA CV 15-0376-DOC (DFMx), 2018 WL
10072961
Gallano v. Burlington Coat Factory of California, LLC
(2021) 67 Cal.App.5th 9537
Greenpeace, Inc. v. Walmart, Inc.,
(N.D. Cal. Sep. 20, 2021) 21-cv-00754-MMC, 2021 WL 42675367
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman
(1982) 455 U.S. 363 11
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n
(1977) 432 U.S. 333 11
Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court
(2011) 51 Cal.4th 310 11, 13
Southern California Housing Rights Center v. Los Feliz Towers
Homeowners Assn.
(C.D. Cal. 2005) 426 F.Supp.2d 10617
Statutes
Bus & Prof Code § 17200 6 10

Dus.		n. Coue,	, S	17200	• • • • • •	•••••	. 0,	10
Bus.	& Pro	of. Code,	§	17204	10,	11,	15,	16

Prop. 64, § 1(e)passim
Rules
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)
